

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE THIRTY DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 273 OF 2026



Between:

1. GOPIDESI @ GOBIDESI VENKATASUBBAIAH, S/o. Ramaiah, R/o. Iskapalli Village, Marripadu Mandal, Irlapadu, Marripadu, Nellore, Andhra Pradesh-524312
2. Gopidesi @ Gobidesi Chinnaiah, S/o Ramaiah Aged about 59 years R/o Iskapalli Irlapadu Nellore Andhra Pradesh 524312
3. Gopidesi @ Gobidesi Prasad, S/o Ramaiah Aged about 39 years R/o Iskapalli Marripadu Mandalam Irlapadu Nellore Andhra Pradesh 524312
4. Galiboina Venkateswarlu, S/o G Pedda Rosaiah Aged about 58 years R/o Iskapalli Irlapadu Nellore Andhra Pradesh 524312
5. Galiboina Polaiah, S/o Peda Rosaiah Aged about 65 years R/o iskapalli Irlapadu Nellore Andhra Pradesh 524312
6. Galiboina Pedda Rosaiah, S/o Galiboina Achaiah Aged about 89 years R/o Iskapalli Irlapadu Nellore Andhra Pradesh 524312
7. Bopparaju Krishnaiah, S/o Vengaiah Aged about 65 years R/o Iskapalli Irlapadu Nellore Andhra Pradesh 524312
8. Bopparaju Chinnakka, W/o Rmanaiah D/o Kancharla Ramaiah Aged about 65 years R/o Iskapalli Irlapadu Nellore Andhra Pradesh 524312
9. Galiboyana Ramanaiah, S/o G Peddha Roosaiah Aged about 49 years R/o D No 5144/d Madhav Nagar Rajiv Nagar Tirupati Urban Chittoor Andhra Pradesh 517

10. Galiboina Peramma, W/o Venkata Subbaiah D/o Ereti Nagaiah Aged about 85 R/o Iskapalli Irlapadu Nellore Andhra Pradesh 524312 years
11. Galiboina Atchaiah, S/o G Polaiah Aged about 76 years R/o Peddamachanuru Marripadu Chinnamachanur Marripadu Nellore Andhra Pradesh 524312
12. Galiboyina Krishnayya, S/o G Rosayya Aged about 64 years R/o D No 2129 A M G Nagar Muramanda Kadiyams East Godavari Andhra Pradesh 533126
13. Galiboyina Peddakka, W/o Atchaiah Aged about 68 years R/o Iskapalli Irlapadu Nellore Andhra Pradesh 524312
14. Annavarapu Vengaiah, S/o Tirpalu Aged about 55 years R/o Iskapalli irlapadu Nellore Andhra Pradesh 524312

...Petitioners

AND

1. G SAI PRASAD IAS, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Irrigation Department), Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Guntur District.-522503
2. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS., Principal Secretary (Finance Department), State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Guntur District -522503
3. Sri Varaprasad Rao, Chief Engineer (Telugu Ganga Project), Tirupati. 517507
4. Sri Himanshu Shukla, I.A.S., The District Collector, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
5. Sri Mogili Venkateswarlu, I.A.S., The Special Collector (IA) Telugu Ganga Project, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.- 524003
6. Sri Umamaheswara Reddy, The Special Deputy Collector (Land Acquisition), Somasila Project, Atmakur, Rapur at Nellore, . SPSR Nellore District 524322

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under section 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through their Counsel Sri M S R CHANDRA MURTHY praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the Respondents herein for willfully, deliberately and intentionally violating the orders of this Hon'ble Court in W.P. No. 12512 of 2025 dated 10.09.2025.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit of grounds filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M S R CHANDRA MURTHY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the Respondents to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof the said case should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. G SAI PRASAD IAS, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Irrigation Department), Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Guntur District.-522503
2. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS., Principal Secretary (Finance Department), State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Guntur District -522503
3. Sri Varaprasad Rao, Chief Engineer (Telugu Ganga Project), Tirupati. 517507
4. Sri Himanshu Shukla, I.A.S., , The District Collector, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, 524001.
5. Sri Mogili Venkateswarlu, I.A.S., The Special Collector (IA) Telugu Ganga Project, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.- 524003
6. Sri Umamaheswara Reddy, The Special Deputy Collector (Land Acquisition), Somasila Project, Atmakur, Rapur at Nellore, . SPSR Nellore District 524322

be and hereby are directed to show cause as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly

instructed on 05.03.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondents No.1 and 2 and to return to this court before 05.03.2026)
2. The District Judge, Chittoor, Chittoor District (By RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No 3 and to return to this court before 05.03.2026)
3. The District Judge, Nellore, Nellore District (By RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondents No 4 to 6 and to return to this court before 05.03.2026)
4. G SAI PRASAD IAS, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Irrigation Department), Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Guntur District.-522503 (by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS., Principal Secretary (Finance Department), State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Guntur District -522503 (by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. Sri Varaprasad Rao, Chief Engineer (Telugu Ganga Project), Tirupati. 517507 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. Sri Himanshu Shukla, I.A.S., , The District Collector, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
8. Sri Mogili Venkateswarlu, I.A.S., The Special Collector (IA) Telugu Ganga Project, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.- 524003 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

9. Sri Umamaheswara Reddy, The Special Deputy Collector (Land Acquisition), Somasila Project, Atmakur, Rapur at Nellore, . SPSR Nellore District 524322 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:28/01/2026

NOTE:LIST THIS MATTER ON 05.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No. 273 OF 2026

