



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3330]

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 273/2026

Between:

1. GOPIDESI @ GOBIDESI VENKATASUBBAIAH, S/O. RAMAIAH, R/O. ISKAPALLI VILLAGE, MARRIPADU MANDAL, IRLAPADU, MARRIPADU, NELLORE, ANDHRA PRADESH-524312
2. GOPIDESI @ GOBIDESI CHINNAIAH, S/O RAMAIAH AGED ABOUT 59 YEARS R/O ISKAPALLI IRLAPADU NELLORE ANDHRA PRADESH 524312
3. GOPIDESI @ GOBIDESI PRASAD, S/O RAMAIAH AGED ABOUT 39 YEARS R/O ISKAPALLI MARRIPADU MANDALAM IRLAPADU NELLORE ANDHRA PRADESH 524312
4. GALIBOINA VENKATESWARLU, S/O G PEDDA ROSAIAH AGED ABOUT 58 YEARS R/O ISKAPALLI IRLAPADU NELLORE ANDHRA PRADESH 524312
5. GALIBOINA POLAIAH, S/O PEDA ROSAIAH AGED ABOUT 65 YEARS R/O ISKAPALLI IRLAPADU NELLORE ANDHRA PRADESH 524312
6. GALIBOINA PEDDA ROSAIAH, S/O GALIBOINA ACHAIAH AGED ABOUT 89 YEARS R/O ISKAPALLI IRLAPADU NELLORE ANDHRA PRADESH 524312
7. BOPPARAJU KRISHNAIAH, S/O VENGAIAH AGED ABOUT 65 YEARS R/O ISKAPALLI IRLAPADU NELLORE ANDHRA PRADESH 524312
8. BOPPARAJU CHINNAKKA, W/O RMANAIAH D/O KANCHARLA RAMAIAH AGED ABOUT 65 YEARS R/O ISKAPALLI IRLAPADU

NELLORE ANDHRA PRADESH 524312

9. GALIBOYANA RAMANAIAH, S/O G PEDDHA ROOSAIAH AGED ABOUT 49 YEARS R/O D NO 5144/D MADHAV NAGAR RAJIV NAGAR TIRUPATI URBAN CHITTOOR ANDHRA PRADESH 517
10. GALIBOINA PERAMMA, W/O VENKATA SUBBAIAH D/O ERETI NAGAIAH AGED ABOUT 85 R/O ISKAPALLI IRLAPADU NELLORE ANDHRA PRADESH 524312 YEARS
11. GALIBOINA ATCHAIAH, S/O G POLAIAH AGED ABOUT 76 YEARS R/O PEDDAMACHANURU MARRIPADU CHINNAMACHANUR MARRIPADU NELLORE ANDHRA PRADESH 524312
12. GALIBOYINA KRISHNAYYA, S/O G ROSAYYA AGED ABOUT 64 YEARS R/O D NO 2129 A M G NAGAR MURAMANDA KADIYAMS EAST GODAVARI ANDHRA PRADESH 533126
13. GALIBOYINA PEDDAKKA, W/O ATCHAIAH AGED ABOUT 68 YEARS R/O ISKAPALLI IRLAPADU NELLORE ANDHRA PRADESH 524312
14. ANNAVARAPU VENGAIAH, S/O TIRPALU AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS R/O ISKAPALLI IRLAPADU NELLORE ANDHRA PRADESH 524312

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

1. G SAI PRASAD IAS, THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY (IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT), SECRETARIAT BUILDING, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.- 522503
2. SRI PEEYUSH KUMAR IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY (FINANCE DEPARTMENT), STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, SECRETARIAT BUILDING, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT -522503
3. SRI VARAPRASAD RAO, CHIEF ENGINEER (TELUGU GANGA PROJECT), TIRUPATI. 517507
4. SRI HIMANSHU SHUKLA I A S, , THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.
5. SRI MOGILI VENKATESWARLU I A S, THE SPECIAL COLLECTOR (LA) TELUGU GANGA PROJECT, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE

DISTRICT.- 524003

6.SRI UMAMAHESWARA REDDY, THE SPECIAL DEPUTY COLLECTOR (LAND ACQUISITION), SOMASILA PROJECT, ATMAKUR, RAPUR AT NELLORE, . SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT 524322

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the respondents herein U/s 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 for willfully, deliberately and intentionally violating the orders of this Hon'ble Court dated 10.09.2025 passed in W.P.No. 12512 of 2025 by his Lordship Justice TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to dispense with personal appearance of the Respondent No.1 on 23.04.2026 in C.C No.273 of 2026, as directed by this Honble Court on 09.04.2026, in the interest of justice

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.M S R CHANDRA MURTHY

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.NAGARAJU PULLAGURA

2.SUSHMA YAGANTI

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE No.273 of 2026

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioners stated that orders of this Court have been complied with by the respondents.

2. Recording the said submission, the present Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

Date: 23.04.2026
KBN

24

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

Contempt Case No.273 of 2026

23.04.2026

KBN